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THE IDAHO TEST OATH CASE

THE case before the supreme
court of the united states on which
a decision is anxiously expected
aromipromises to be one of the most im-
portant ever presented to that tribu-
nal it involves the question of the
constitutional scope of religious lib-
erty and the limit of legislative
powers as to the free exercise of re-
ligion

the case on behalf of the appel
lant was ably argued by hon F 8
richards of this city and judge
jeremiah M Wilsonof washington
DCBC tso1 0 stenographic report was
taken of the oral arguments but the
brief presented to the court has
ewen received as printed and we
give the following synopsis so that
whatever may be the result the
friends of constitutional freedom
waymay know that their cause was
fully clearly and ably advocated
before the highest court of our coun-
try

before the supreme court of the
united states for the october term
an appeal was made from a final
order and judgment of the district
court of the third judicial district
of idaho territory upon a writ of
habeas corpus duly issued out of
said court for the production of the
body of samuel D davisda vis oyy which
order the petitioner was remanded
to jechehe custody of the sheriff of
oneida county idaho territoryTerriterritorytorY

and is still held in custody by him
the appellant by his petition and
exhibits thereto annexed prayed to
be discharged from custody on the
judgment and sentence rendered
and imposed by the district court
for the third judicial district of
idaho territory on the day of
september 1889 he had been con-
victed of conspiracy in unlawfully
procuring himself to be registered
TSs an elector contrary to the follow-
ing provisions of the revised stat-
utes of idaho

sico no person under guar-
dianshipdianship non compos mentiSfOr insanenor any person convicted of treason
felony or bribery in the territory
orr in any other state or territory in
the union unless restored to civil
rights nor any person who is a bigbiga-
mist

a
mist polygamist or who teaches
advises counsels or encourages anyperson or persons to become biga
inlets or polygamists or to commit any
therother crimecame defined by law or to enter

intoito what is known as plural or celes-
tial marriage or who tois a member of
buyany order organization or association
whichich teaches advises counsels or
encourages its members or devotees
ot any other persons to commit the
crime of bigamy polygamy or any
other crime defined by law either as
Ia rite or ceremony of such order or

or association or other
avis tois permitted to vote at any eleoelec
mon or to hold any position or office

of honor trust or profit Wwithinittin this
territory

section of the revised statutes
of idaho requires an elector to
swear among other things that hebe
is not

A member of any order organiza-
tion or association which teaches ad-
vises counsels or encourages its
members devotees or any other per-
son to commit the crime of bigamy or
polygamypolygamyolygamy or any other crime definedayy law as a duty arising or resulting
from membership in such order
organization or association or which
practices bigamy or polygamy or
plural or celestial marriage asaa a doedoc-
trinal rite of such organization

the appellant had taken the oath
prescribed by the idaho statute
aejaai had sworn that he possessed allali
the qualifications efcf an electorejector and
was not under any of the disabili-
ties named in these sections the
indictment averred that he was at
the time

A member of an order organiza-
tion and association namely the
church of jesus christ of latter day
saints then and there otherwise and
commonly known as the mormon
church which taught adviaadvised ed9 coun
selled and encouraged its members
and devotees to commit the crimes of
bigamy and polygamy as duties aris-
ing and resulting from membership in
said order organization and associa-
tion an i which said order organiza-
tion and association as they each and
all then and there well knew practiced
bibigamymy and polygamy and plural andbialcelestial marriage as doctrinal rites of
said organization and therefore guil-
ty 11

it is not denied and consequently
is admitted that he had the

of citizenship age and resi-
dence he was not auder the dis-
ability of any conviction for treason
felony or bribery he was not regis-
tered or enairentitledded to vote at any
other place he was not a bigamist
or polygamist he did not and would
not publicly or privately or in any
manner whatever teach advise
counsel or encourage any person to
commit bigamy or polygamy nor
any other crime and he regarded
the constitution and laws as inter-
preted by the courts as the supreme
law of the land any teachings of
the church to the contrary notwith-
standingstandi ng

it isonly claimed that he belonged
to the mormon church which the
indictment charges taught advised
counselledcounsellercoun selled and encouraged its mem-
bers and debowes to commit bigamy
and polygamy as duties arising and
resulting from membershipip in such
church

this raises the only question in
the case

could the appellant be
chased and disqualified from hold-
ing office because of membership in
the mormon church

his counsel answer no such
legislation is forbidden by the con-
stitutionution of the united states

it is claimed in the brief for the
appellant

thetae idaho statute franchisingdisfranchisingDis 9
and OUis sens from
holding office of mem-
bershipberodtbe in the mormon baurch is18

unconstitutional and void bee

cause it prohibits the free ex-
ercisearcise of religion I

congress shall make no law re-
spectingspec tinginganan establishment of religion
or prohibiting the free exercise there-
of constitution arta amendments

the provisions of the statute of
idaho which provide as quoted
above are in violation of this arti-
cle of the constitution and there-
fore void

the court hashaa held that religious
freedom is guaranteed everywhere
throughout the united states so far
as congressional interference is con-
cerned 11 98 U 8 and that

congress cannot passpass a law for the
government of territories which
shall prohibit the free exercise of
religion MAibid it neces-
sarily follows that a territorial legis-
lature cannot pass such a law in
the language of this court con-
gress could confer no power on any
local government established by its
authority to violate the provisions
of the constitution 19 how

section 1891 of the revised
statutes 0 the united states pro-
vides that

I1 the constitution and all laws of the
united states which are not locally in-
applicable shall have the same force
anand effect within all the orgorganizedanizeL
territories and in every territory
hereafter organized as elserelsewherehere with-
in the united states

this inhibition against prohibiting
the free exerciseex ercse of religion brings
the inquiry whether prohibition of
membership in a church or dis-
franchisement because of such mem-
bershipbership is a prohibition of the free
exercise of religionrefugion 11

the constitutional guarantee in-
volves more than mere opinion and
belief it not only protects a man
in the enjoyment of his religious
opinions but also in the free exer-
cise of religion this free exercise
of religion must embrace his right
to enjoy the benefits of a church
to worship according to its
forms and ceremonies to par-
ticipate in its ordinances and
partake of its sacraments and
this be could not do without being
a member of the church organiza-
tion it does not necessarily follow
from such membership that he must
believe all the dogmas or doctrines
of the church he may disbelieve
any or even all of them but its berecere-
monies forms and associations may
be of such a character as comport
with his ideas of worship and duty
to hishig creator no matter what hisbis
belief is if he violates no law he
may freely exercise his religion ac-
cording to such forms and certcere-
monies if he cannotcannat he is de-
prived of the free exercise of relig-
ion this must be so otherwise the
words of the constitution or pro-
hibitinghi the free exercise thereof
are susurplusage and without meaning
it requires no such declaration as
this to secure only freedom of
0opinionPin ion and belief

the appellant violated no law he
did not practice bigamy or poly-
gamy nor did he advise anyoneany one
else to do so it does not appear
that he even believed in these prac-
tices and certainly he repudiated
them by his oath he simply be-
longed to the mormon church and


